
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 12 September 2019 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable 
[...]
orough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 

Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Board 

Chair) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Board Chair) Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr David Renard (Board Chair) Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley (Board Chair) Essex County Council 

  

Labour  

 9 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Senior 

Vice-Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 

Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble (Deputy 

Chair) 

Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board 

Chair) 

Blackpool Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 

Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Board 

Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat  

 5 

 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-

Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 

Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Vacancy – TBC (Balancing  



 

 

Member) 

Vacancy – TBC (Balancing 

Member) 

 

  

Independent  

 4 

 

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 

(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 

Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris (Balancing 

Member) 

Powys County Council 

Cllr Paul Woodhead (Balancing 

Member) 

Cannock Chase District Council 

 

   

Regional Representatives  

 10 

  

Cllr David Finch CON East of England LGA (EELGA) 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE LAB North East  

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Peter John OBE LAB London Councils’ 

Cllr Nicholas Rushton CON East Midlands Councils 

Vacancy - TBC LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 

Vacancy - TBC LAB Yorkshire and Humber  

Cllr Roy Perry CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Vacancy - TBC CON West Midlands LGA 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox LAB Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

   

Named Substitutes    

Cllr Ralph Bagge CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 

 
 
  
 
 
  
 

  
  

Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr David Williams CON County Councils Network (CCN) 

Cllr John Fuller OBE CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Executive 
 
Thursday 12 September 2019 
 
2.15 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA's 
Governance Structures for 2019/2020 
 

1 - 18 

3.   Local Government preparedness for Brexit 
 

19 - 22 

4.   Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 
 

23 - 28 

5.   2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review 
 

29 - 40 

6.   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
 

 

7.   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

41 - 44 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

8.   Confidential note of last LGA Executive 
 

45 - 49 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 31 October 2019, 2.15 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 





                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019 

 
 

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA’s 
Governance Structures for 2019/2020 

 
Purpose of report  

  

For information.  

 

Summary 

 

The LGA Executive is asked to note its Membership and Terms of Reference for 2019/20.  

 

The Executive’s Membership (Appendix A) and Terms of Reference (Appendix B) are 

attached to this report for noting.   

 

For information, a list of appointments to the LGA’s Boards for 2019/20 is set out at 

Appendix C.   

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Executive notes:  

 

1.  The Executive’s membership for 2019/20. 

2.  The Executive’s Terms of Reference. 

3.  Appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2019/20. 

 

Action 

 

No further action necessary. 

 

 
 
 
 
Contact officer:   Alexander Saul 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3232 

E-mail: Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk




 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019  

 
 
 

 
 

Appendix A 
 

LGA Executive – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor and Role Authority  

  
Conservative  
 9 

 

Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr John Fuller OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Robert Alden (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Board 
Chair) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Board Chair) Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr David Renard (Board Chair) Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley (Board Chair) Essex County Council 
  
Labour  
 9 

 

Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Senior 
Vice-Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board 
Chair) 

Blackpool Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council and City Regions 
Board 

Cllr Richard Watts (Board Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat  
 5 

 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019  

 
 
 

 
 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Board Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Vacancy – TBC (Balancing 
Member) 

 

Vacancy – TBC (Balancing 
Member) 

 

  
Independent  
 4 

 

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Rosemarie Harris (Balancing 
Member) 

Powys County Council 

Cllr Paul Woodhead (Balancing 
Member) 

Cannock Chase District Council 

 
 

   

Regional Representatives  

 10 

  

Cllr David Finch CON East of England LGA (EELGA) 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE LAB North East  

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 

Cllr Peter John OBE LAB London Councils’ 

Cllr Nicholas Rushton CON East Midlands Councils 

Vacancy – TBC LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 

Vacancy – TBC LAB Yorkshire and Humber  

Cllr Roy Perry CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Vacancy – TBC CON West Midlands LGA 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox LAB Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

   

Named Substitutes    

Cllr Ralph Bagge CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 

 

 

Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr David Williams CON County Councils Network (CCN) 

Cllr John Fuller CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019 

 
 
  
Appendix B 
 
LGA Executive: Terms of Reference 
 
Provides strategic direction to the work of the Local Government Association and a 
mechanism to listen and influence national government legislation and public opinion.  It 
supports councils and councillors to serve their communities in the best ways possible and is 
responsible for: 
 
1. Ensuring that the LGA is focused on servi
[...]
ncil 

  
Labour (7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Chair) * Leeds City Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden * Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Sara Rowbotham * Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr James Beckles * Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Alisa Fleming * London Borough of Croydon 

Cllr Lesley Williams MBE * Gloucestershire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Georgia Gould * Camden Council 

Cllr Helen Godwin * Bristol City Council 
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE * Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Liberal Democrat (2)  

Cllr Mark Cory (Deputy Chair) * Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr Nick Cott * Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  
Independent (2)  
Cllr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council 

Cllr Judy Jennings * Epping Forest District Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Etheridge * Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Julian Dean * Shropshire Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
* Newly appointed to this governance structure for 2019/20 meeting year.  
 

 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (5)  

Cllr Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Joanne Laban * Enfield Council 

Cllr Toby Savage * South Gloucestershire Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 

Cllr Daniel Fitzhenry * Southampton City Council 
Cllr Julia Lepoidevin * Coventry City Council 

  
Labour (14)  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-Chair) Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Shaun Davies * Telford and Wrekin Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 

Cllr Julie Dore * Sheffield City Council 
Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 

Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
Cllr Tim
[...]
age 22

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates 

Retention work programmes since the last meetings of Leadership Board and Executive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position:   Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no:   020 7664 3109  

Email:    sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That members note the progress update, including the announcement by the Secretary 

of State that implementation of further business rates retention and the Fair Funding 

review will be delayed until 2021/22. 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA work programme on Further Business 

Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA Leadership Board, 

Executive and the Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish 

Group. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 

Background 

1. This report provides a summary of progress on the Review of Relative Needs and 

Resources (com
[...]
 Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the key announcements in the 2019 Spending Round 

relevant to local government and gives an update on LGA activity carried out before the 

announcement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sarah Pickup 

Position:   Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no:   020 7664 3109  

Email:    sarah.pickup@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendations 

That members note the report. 

Action 

Officers to proceed with the LGA’s work programme on the 2019 Spending Round and 

2020 Spending Review in accordance with the steer from Leadership Board and 

Executive. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

                  
 

LGA Executive 

12 September 2019 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review 

Background 

1. This report provides a summary of the key announcements in the 2019 Spending Round 

relevant to local government and gives an update on LGA activity carried out before the 

announcement. 

 

2. Members of Leadership Board and Executive have previously agreed the key objectives 

and key messages of the LGA’s Spending Review work programme. Leadership Board 

and Executive also agreed the LGA’s approach to a potential one year Spending Review 

during their July meetings. This involved calling for all current funding streams, including 

one-off funding, to continue with an overall funding increase to meet inflationary and 

demand pressures in line with the funding gap analysis to help sustain council services 

until a full
[...]
v.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://local.gov.uk/explaining-variation-spending-childrens-services
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/On%20the%20Day%20Briefing%20SRo%202019.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/On%20the%20Day%20Briefing%20SRo%202019.pdf




 
 

 

LGA Executive 

 
12 September 2019 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 18 July 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman congratulated the new Vice-Chair and Deputy Chairs of the LGA for 
their appointment for the 2019/20 meeting year. The Chairman also expressed his 
thanks to officers of the LGA for a successful LGA Conference.  
 
The Chairman noted apologies from the following; 

 Cllr David Finch (Con) 

 Cllr Stephen Houghton CBE (Lab)  

 Sir Richard Leese (Lab)  

 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (LD) 

 Cllr Roy Perry (Con) 

 Cllr Martin Tett (Con) 

 Cllr Anne Western CBE (Lab) 

 Cllr Philip Atkins (Con) 

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Con) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Brexit 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA Brexit Taskforce, 
who updated the Executive on the LGA’s work in preparing for Brexit.   
  
He informed members that he would be meeting the Secretary of State (confirm) after 
the meeting and would again confirm that local government was as prepared as it 
could be for Brexit. He would continue to press for clarification on the resources 
available and regulations applicable to local authorities, in particular under a No Deal 
scenario and to emphasise the importance of devolving powers, responsibilities and 
funding from Brussels to councils.  
  
In the conversation that followed, the following points were raised;  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
12 September 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 
 

 

  
 Cllr Bentley confirmed that he would continue to push for formal recognition that 

local government should have a direct say on changes that impact them directly, 
such as changes to city regions.  

 

 In response to a query from Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Cllr Bentley agreed to 
raise a specific issue regarding planning permission in Portsmouth with the 
Secretary of State.  

 

 In response to a question from Cllr Debbie Wilcox, Cllr Bentley confirmed that 
local government from the devolved nations was also represented in discussions 
with the Secretary of State. He emphasised that UK local government as a whole 
speaks as one voice in these matters.  

 

 Cllr Bentley emphasised that he would continue to push for clarity so that Councils 
could plan their budgets accordingly. Concerns were raised as to the impact that 
could have on local authorities, their local residents and their staff.  

 
Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted the update from Cllr Bentley. 
 

3   Sustainable Development Goals 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the item which set out the work being undertaken to 
develop a draft LGA work programme following the amended motion on the UN 
Sustainable Development Goals agreed at General Assembly. He explained that a 
Member-led sounding board would lead on this work and report to the Leadership 
Board and LGA Executive in September.   
  
Decision   
  
The LGA Executive noted the actions proposed in the paper, and commissioned a full 
report to be brought to its September meeting.  
 
Action 
 
A full report on the UN Sustainable Development Goals to be brought to the 
September meeting of LGA Executive. 
 

 

4   Business Rates Retention and Fair funding 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, introduced the report providing a 
summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention work 
programmes since the last meeting.  With regard to formula to be used for fire and 
rescue service, he explained the view of the Business Rates Retention and Fair 
Funding Task and Finish Group was that a simplistic formula would not accurately 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
12 September 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 
 

 

reflect the specific service needs of fire and rescue services, but recognised there is 
not enough time to build a new more sophisticated formula. Therefore the Task and 
Finish Group had supported calling on the Government to refresh the data in the old 
formula in the short term, and commission a full, new formula immediately. He 
explained the Leadership Board had agreed with the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendation on the Fire and Rescue Formula as set out in paragraph 9 of the 
report. 
 
Decision  
  
The LGA Executive endorsed the LGA policy position on the fire and rescue services’ 
relative needs formula (paragraphs 8-10).  
  
Action  
  
Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA work programme on Further 
Business Rates Retention and the Fair Funding Review as directed by the LGA 
Leadership Board and supported by the Executive and the Business Rates Retention 
and Fair Funding Review Task and Finish Group.  
 

5   LGA Boards: Annual Review of the Year 
  

 

 The Executive noted the Boards’ achievements on the 2018/19 meeting year. 
 

 

6  Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
  

 

 The LGA Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 
July. 
 

 

7  Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June. 
 

 

8  2019 Spending Review - Update 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board, report provides an update on the 
LGA’s planned activity ahead of the 2019 Spending Review. A confidential discussion 
followed. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

LGA Executive 
 
12 September 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Association of North East Councils 
Cllr Michael Wilcox West Midlands LGA 
Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 

 
  

 
Apologies: Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE County Councils Network (CCN) 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
Local Partnerships 

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 8




[...]
19/2020
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	3 Local Government preparedness for Brexit
	4 Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update
	5 2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review
	7 Note of last LGA Executive meeting
	8 Confidential note of last LGA Executive
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

LGA Executive 

 
31 October 2019 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 12 September 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed new members of the LGA Executive for their appointment 
for the 2019/20 meeting year. The Chairman also expressed his congratulations on 
behalf of the LGA to Cllr Debbie Wilcox on having received a peerage as a part of 
Theresa May’s Resignation Honours. 
 
The Chairman noted apologies from the following; 

 Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Ind) 

 Cllr Anne Western CBE (Lab) 

 Cllr Annoinette Bramble (Lab) 

 Cllr David Finch (Con) 

 Cllr Peter John OBE (Lab) 

 Cllr Debbie Wilcox (Lab) 

 Cllr Stephen Houghton CBE (Lab)  

 Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Lab) 

 Cllr Nicholas Rushton (Con) 

 Cllr Peter Box CBE (Lab) 

 Cllr Nick Forbes CBE (Lab) 
 
The Chairman also noted the following substitutes; 

 Cllr Georgia Gould (Lab) as a substitute for Cllr Peter John OBE representing 
London Councils 

 Cllr Ian Stephens (Ind) as a substitute for Cllr Clive Woodbridge 

 Cllr Linda Haysey (Con) as a substitute for Cllr David Finch representing East 
of England LGA 

 Cllr Mohammed Butt (Lab) as a subtitute for Cllr Nick Forbes CBE 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA's Governance 
Structures for 2019/2020 
  

 

 The  LGA Executive noted:  



 

LGA Executive 
 
31 October 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions  
 
 

 

 
1. the Executive’s membership for 2019/20; 
2. the Executive’s Terms of Reference; and 
3. appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2019/20. 
 

3   Local Government preparedness for Brexit 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Cllr Kevin Bentley, Chairman of the LGA Brexit Taskforce, 
who updated the Executive on the LGA’s work in preparing for Brexit.  
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised;  
 

 Cllr Bentley confirmed he had met the new Secretary of State twice to discuss 
this since the changes in the new government.  

 Concerns were still being emphasised to the Government around secondary 
ports and Cllr Bentley clarified that a great deal of work had been done on this 
issue.  

 It was also emphasised that the Brexit Task Force continued to push for 
assurance from central government to be ready to fund required improvements 
in local infrastructure. 

 Cllr Bentley informed Members that over a million had applied for settled 
status in the UK so far. He indicated that the Government had informed him no 
one had yet had their settled status rejected. 

 It was also emphasised that the Brexit Task Force were pushing for clarity 
regarding the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  He was pressing for councils to 
have a central role. 

 The Task Force would be seeking clarity on entitlement of non-UK EU citizens 
to vote in future UK elections. 

 Concerns were raised regarding settled status and the claim from Government 
that no one had yet had their settled status rejected. Members raised 
examples where acquiring settled status was proving challenging for residents. 

 A concern was raised regarding whether students, who were being offered to 
stay an extra two years after studying, would have the opportunity to apply for 
settled status if this allowed them to reach five years of residency. Cllr Bentley 
confirmed he would look into this. 

 
Decision 
 
The LGA Executive considered the report and raised issues to be captured in the 
LGA’s ongoing Brexit work. 
 

 

4   Business Rates Retention and Fair Funding Review Update 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts, Chair of the Resources Board said that this report provides a 
summary of progress on the Fair Funding Review and Business Rates Retention work 
programmes since the last meetings of Leadership Board and Executive. 
 
He pointed members to the recent government announcement that 75 per cent 
business rates retention and the Fair Funding Review will be delayed by a year to 

 



 

LGA Executive 
 
31 October 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions  
 
 

 

implementation in April 2021. He noted that, as planned, the 2019/20 75 per cent 
business rates retention pilots would not continue in 2020/21 as they were a one-year 
exercise. He also informed members that the 100 per cent business rates retention 
pilots, with a ratified devolution deal, will continue in 2020/21. 
 
The additional funding for Special Education needs and Disabilities (SEND), 
announced in advance of the 2019 Spending Round, was welcomed. A concern was 
raised that the additional funding may go into Dedicated Schools Grant and local 
authorities are financing SEND from resources outside the DSG. Cllr Watts agreed 
that the extra money should be used to provide additional resources to councils for 
SEND and not to put money into the mainstream Schools Budget. He said that we 
were seeking clarification from the DfE that the money would be baselined. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that it was his understanding that the intent of the extra 
resources was that they would be incremental.  
 
Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted the progress update, including the announcement by the 
Secretary of State that implementation of further business rates retention and the Fair 
Funding review will be delayed until 2021/22. 
 

5   2019 Spending Round and 2020 Spending Review 
  

 

 Cllr Watts introduced the report providing a summary of the key announcements in the 
2019 Spending Round relevant to local government and gave an update on LGA 
activity carried out before the announcement. He expressed his thanks to Members 
and Officers for all of their hard work in lobbying for this. He explained this included 
more than £3.5 billion for council services including a referendum limit of 2 per cent 
and the opportunity for local authorities to levy a 2 per cent adult social care precept. 
Cllr Watts emphasised that how the additional £1 billion for social care is distributed 
between local authorities will be discussed with Government. He also emphasised the 
need to focus on the longer-term view with a multi-year Spending Review in 2020 and 
pointed members to LGA planned activity ahead of the announcement next year. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that the LGA would push for the additional resources and 
future settlements to be more long term. 
 
In response to a query as to how quickly the date for receiving the Local Government 
Settlement would be established Sarah Pickup, Deputy Chief Executive, explained 
that the Government were aiming for early December. She raised that an autumn 
budget was still anticipated. Sarah also explained that Councils could now plan their 
budgets for 2020/21 with reasonable confidence. 
 
In response to a query raised as to whether the LGA should have a more joined up 
lobbying campaign on lobbying the Welsh Government to give more resources to 
Welsh local authorities, that the Welsh LGA takes the lead on this work. The 
Chairman tasked Resources Board with considering how to join up with Welsh LGA in 
advance of the 2020 Spending Review.  
 

 



 

LGA Executive 
 
31 October 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions  
 
 

 

Decision 
 
The LGA Executive noted the report. 
 
Action 
 
The Resources Board to consider potential joint work with  the Welsh LGA. 
 

6   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled 
  

 

 The LGA Executive noted the minutes of the LGA Leadership Board meeting held on 
11 September 2019.  
 

 

7   Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 The LGA Executive noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the LGA Executive 
held on 18 July 2019.  
 

 

8   Confidential note of last LGA Executive 
  

 

 The LGA Executive noted the confidential minutes of the previous meeting of the LGA 
Executive held on 18 July 2019.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Cllr James Jamieson (Chairman) Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE (Vice Chairman) Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Cllr John Fuller OBE South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Paul Woodhead Cannock Chase District Council 
Cllr Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 
Cllr John Hart South West Councils 



 

LGA Executive 
 
31 October 2019 

 

 

Item Decisions and actions  
 
 

 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr David Williams County Councils Network (CCN) 

 
  

 
Apologies: Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Association of North East Councils 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Nicholas Rushton East Midlands Councils 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 Alderman Sir David 
Wootton 

Local Partnerships 

 


